
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 17 October 2019 

 
3   Health of LAC Annual Report (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning  

 
4   Missing from Care Annual Report (Pages 19 - 28) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning  
  

5   Education Annual Report (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning  
  

6   How We Assess Young People in Crisis (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning  
  

7   Work Programme Report (Pages 63 - 66) 
 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
8   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Committee may wish to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds indicated: 
  
Item                                         Paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local  

Government Act 1972 
  

  9                                                        1 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
9   Regulation 44 Report (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing and Learning  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson - Email: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 4332088, Date: Wednesday, 8 January 2020 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Thursday, 17 October 2019 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, B Clelland, 

P Craig, S Craig, M Ord, Reay and N Weatherley 
  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Penny St Bernard 
  
  
  
CP10 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McMaster, Councillor Oxberry, 

Councillor McCartney, Councillor Davison, Councillor Gallagher and co-opted 
member Malcolm Hedley. 
  
 

CP11 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 July 2019 be  
agreed as a correct record. 

  
 

CP12 YOUNG PEOPLE'S PRESENTATION  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from young people and representatives from 
One Voice. They presented to Committee the work they had undertaken, including 
attending Senior Officer Team meetings to speak about being corporate parents.  
The older care leavers also cooked for senior managers, including the Chief 
Executive and Strategic Directors. 
  
It was also noted that some older care leavers became part of the interview panel to 
appoint staff to the Care, Wellbeing and Learning (CWL) Service, this involved 
appointment of Independent Reviewing Officers amongst others. It was 
acknowledged that this was invaluable input. 
  
Committee then took part in a group exercise which looked at what type of 
information young people wanted their Social Worker to know about them. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

CP13 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining performance data for the period up until 
end of August 2019. 
  
It was reported that at the end of August there were 400 LAC, this was a 5.3% 
increase since the end of March. It was noted that this figure tends to fluctuate 
between 380 – 400 and as of today the number stands at 386 LAC. 
  
The rate of LAC is currently 101 per 10,000, it is anticipated that this will be in line 
with the regional average. It was acknowledged that there is a small band of 
fluctuation in terms of admissions into care but there has been 15% less
[...]
eople 14 years and over are particularly 
challenging as many come into the service having had no previous contact.  Work is 
ongoing to establish whether something is required earlier on specifically for teens. 
  
It was also questioned as to what is attributable to the decrease in children and 
young people entering the care system. It was acknowledged that those families do 
still exist but more work is underway with them at an earlier level. The service has 
been restructured and assessment and intervention is carried out, strength based 
models are in place to help families work for themselves. This is a good indication 
that early work is helping. 
  
It was noted that a new foster carer recruitment campaign will be launched in 
January so it is hoped that this will increase the number of foster carers. 
  
It was questioned what work is in place to deal with the increasing number of 
domestic abuse cases. It was acknowledged that previously the response was very 
fragmented, however now there is a team based all together and managed by one 

Page 5



 

person. The team takes a very proactive approach in contacting victims and carrying 
out intense work with them. Previously it was found that CPP were finishing too soon 
and sometimes those parents were getting back together with the abuser or a 
succession of abusive partners, therefore sometimes the longer plans are in place to 
ensure the safety of the child.  In addition, as part of CPP’s, work goes on with the 
perpetrators as there is a worker in the Assessment and Intervention Team who 
specialises in this work. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That Committee is satisfied with the level of support children  

and families receive in Gateshead. 
  
 

CP15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for 
the municipal year 2019/20. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee endorsed the provisional work  

programme for 2019/20. 
  
                                    (ii)   That Committee noted that further reports will be  

brought to the Committee to identify any additional issues 
which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

  
 

CP16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED    -        That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during  
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with the 
indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
  
CP17 REGULATION 44 REPORT AND RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENT SUFFICIENCY 

UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report outlining Ofsted regulation 44 independent visits 
and inspection outcomes carried out in the Council’s children’s homes between April 
and June 2019.  The report also looked at developments within the service, linked to 
the placement sufficiency strategy for 2018-2021. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



      

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  
 
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:         Gateshead  Looked After Children and Young People’s  

Health Team – Annual Report 2018-2019 with an 
update from Newcastle Gateshead CCG  

 
REPORT OF:  Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the work and outcomes for the Looked After 
Children and Young People’s Health Team in Gateshead 2018-19. It also includes 
an overview of Newcastle Gateshead CCG’s progress to improve health outcomes 
for LAC.   Themes from Newcastle Gateshead CCG and the provider LAC health 
team’s annual report are presented. There is brief information regarding the work 
undertaken by colleagues in sexual health and drug and alcohol services.  
Priorities for the future year are also included.  
 

 
Background 
 
This document aims to give an overview of the strategic direction of Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG in relation to the LAC population of Gateshead and describe the 
work and achievements of the Looked After Children’s Hea
[...]
that. 
 
A challenge in meeting the overall time frame was the delay in obtaining 
parental consent from social workers within 5 days which dropped from 
68.78% last year to 62.89% in this reporting period. It does continue to 
reflect an improvement from 40.12% in the previous year. The Named 
Nurse met with partners at the Local Authority Performance Clinic on 
27th February 2019 and since that meeting timely receipt of consents 
has improved and it is anticipated this will continue into the coming year. 
The LAC health team will continue to monitor this and escalate any 
deterioration with the Local Authority. 
 
An additional factor that has contributed to delay is the cancellation and 
rearrangement of appointments by carers. In order to achieve a better 
understanding of how these difficulties are contributing to timescales not 
being met on a monthly basis, and to ensure that actions are 
appropriately targeted, data has been collected in the following way: 
 
Total numbers of admissions to care from 1st April 2018 to 31st 
March 2019 
 
% of consents received within 5 days 
% of appointments offered within 28 days of receiving consent 
% of appointments offered within 28 days of becoming Looked After 
  
 

 
 
 
 
Review Health Assessments 

 

 A total of 364 RHA’s were completed in 2018-2019, a rise from 350 the 
previous year having risen from 286 in the year prior. 
94.59% of these were completed within 28 days of their due date, which 
is an improvement from 94.3% for the previous year.  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120
Consents 5 working days

Health appointment 20
working days of consent

IHA 20 working days

Overall timeframe

Page 9



 

 RHA’s were completed by: 
Named Nurse & Specialist Nurse LAC – 116 (138 previous year and 83 
in the year prior to that) 
Designated Doctor and associates - 54 (23 previous year) 
School nurses – 137 (129 previous year) 
HVs - 43 (45 previous year) 
Out of Area Nurse / Doctor – 13 (14 previous year) 
Family Nurse – 
[...]
in-house) 

IFA 
placements 

December 2 7 16 0 25 

January 6 15 13 0 34 

February 7 10 16 0 33 

March 15 16 16 1 48 

April 12 15 29 5 61 

May 2 20 20 4 46 

June 6 14 51 4 75 

July 14 21 35 7 77 

August 9 17 33 3 62 

September 16 18 18 0 52 

October 22 20 16 1 59 

November 13 29 11 1 54 

Total 124 202 274 26 626 

 
 

Page 24



29. The data demonstrates that there was a significant number of missing episodes 
from our in-house residential provision. These missing episodes relate to a 
relatively small number of young people with one young person having 36 
missing episodes over a 6month period, another having 25 missing episodes 
over a 4month period and a third having 21 missing episodes over a 3month 
period.  

 
30. Interventions and incentives are in place to reduce the number of missing 

episodes for these young people. 
 
31. In relation to other residential, including out of borough provision, the high 

numbers of missing episodes relate again to a relatively small group of young 
people. One young person went missing 27 times, another went missing 23 
times and a further five young people went missing between 16 and 19 times 
each, which accounts for 136 of the 202 missing episodes. 

 
32. In relation to children placed with in-house foster carers, the majority of these 

missing episodes relate to seven young people who each had over 10 missing 
episodes. The largest number of missing episodes related to two young females 
who were missing a total of 46 and 44 times respectively and have 
subsequently been placed in residential provision. The remaining five young 
people accounted for 103 missing episodes out of the remaining 184 episodes.  

 
 
Other relevant information  
 
Return interviews 
 
33. When a child is reported missing from home or care for a second or subsequent 

time in a six-month period or for a single episode lasting longer than 24 hours, 
they are offered an Independent Return Interview. This differs from a police 
Sa
[...]
the main features of the report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Corporate Parenting OSC is asked to: 
 

- Consider and comment on the attached annual report. 

- Consider the recommendations. 
 
 
 
   
 
CONTACT:  Jean Thompson EXT: 8752 
 

   CORPORATE PARENTING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 January 2020 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

GATESHEAD VIRTUAL SCHOOL 
 
 
 
 

Education Report to Corporate Parenting  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 31



 

 

 
 
Contents                Page 
 

  
      
       
1 Looked after Children Context     3 

2 Pupil Premium Plus Grant 2018-19    6 

2.1      Personal Education Plans (PEPS)    7 

3 Exclusions        8 

4 Teaching and learning      10 

5 Post 16 Progression and       13 

6 Apprenticeships       20 

7 Adoption        21 

8 Recommendations      21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


 

 

1.  Gateshead Virtual School context 
 

  Virtual School Head Teacher 

 

  Virtual School team manager 

 

 PEP Senior Coordinator                   Pathways to Work and           Data and Finance Officer 

                                                           Post 16 coordinator 

          

 

Education Support Worker             Education Support Worker             Virtual School Teacher 

 

                                     Education Psychologist          Business Admin Support   

 

                        Liaison Support for Previously Looked After and adopted children (TBC)  
 
Virtual School Priorities 
 

• Personal Education Plans 
• Pupil Premium Plus 
• Pathways to work 
• Pupil progress and Attainment data 
• Teaching and Learning 
• Education enrichment 
• Reducing Exclusions 

 
Looked after Children Context  

 
As of 30/10/19 there were 389 Looked after Children in Gateshead between the ages of 0-
18 years old. The total has dropped in the last y
[...]
orm of supported accommodation. This is used widely 
across the country and is something Gateshead have always used.  The 
SAILS service differentiates from traditional supported housing models in that 
there are on-site clinical interventions on offer for young people with complex 
needs. To encourage wellbeing and recovery, all the services are also 
contractually required to be either PIE (Psychologically Informed Environment) 
or PIP (Psychologically Informed Practice) compliant.  

 
10. A “pathway” for vulnerable young people has been developed with a person-

centred assessment resulting in placements offering targeted, including 
psychological interventions. Substance misuse drop in services are also 
available on-site. 

 
11. The services within SAILS are intended to operate as needs led and flexible 

supported housing services for young people. The aim of all the services is to 
provide appropriate, safe, supported accommodation to vulnerable young 
people in housing need during their transition into adulthood.      

 
Policy Context 
 

12. The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 places legal duties on English 
councils so that everyone who is homeless or at risk of homelessness will 
have access to meaningful help, irrespective of their priority need status, if 
they are eligible for assistance. 

 
 
 Page 54



13. Under the Children’s Act 1989 and the Housing Act 1996, the Council has an 
obligation to fund services to support young people presenting as homeless or 
at risk of homelessness and Care Leavers requiring accommodation.  

 
14. In response to the national guidance document “Developing positive 

accommodation and support pathways to adulthood”, the “Council Plan 2015-
2020” has invested in projects to support the early intervention model of 
working with young people to prevent young people becoming homeless. 

 
SAILS Commissioned services 
 

15. The procurement process was followed, and the following providers were 
successful in their bids for each lot. 

 

 Lot 1 – Direct access, Assessment & Emergency Accommodation Unit – 
Eslington House (Changing Lives) 

 Lot 2 – Shared Living Supported Housing Service and Semi-Independent 
Living & Floating Support in 5 dispersed properties – Alexander Road and 
Poplar Crescent (Home Group) 

 Lot 3 – Supported Lodgings Accommodation Service for Looked after 
Children/Care Leavers - Barnardo’s (decommissioned from 1st October 
2019 as limited success in recruiting host families within Gateshead) 

 Dispersed Accommodation – The Gateshead Housing Company. 30 
Taster flats with2 hours floating support per week. 

 
 Lot 1 Eslington House  
 

16. Since the SAILs housing pathway for young people aged 16 to 25 years 
commenced July 2018, the following outputs up to end of June 2019 have 
been: 

 

 Total number of referrals 194, of which 175 (91%) were accepted and 
accessed services 

 Of 194 young people accessing support 14 returned home to family 

 22 young people were successfully referred to the high needs, clinical 
intervention 

 46 young people moved outside the pathway i.e. not homeless or in 
custody 

 35 young people were successfully referred to Gateshead Housing 
Company for Taster Flats Service 

 1 young person was referred to Supported Lodgings Service, however 
they rejected this placement.  Provider terminated their contract July 19 
due to low levels of referrals. 

 Of 194 young people accessing support 18 have been evicted from 
service for a variety of reasons 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 Page 55



Referalls through SAILS 

 
17. Initial referrals are made directly to Eslington House as they take young 

people in crisis and in emrgencies from a range of sources, which include 

 Housing services 

 Children’s services 

 SAILS panel 

 YOT 

 Probation 

 Northumberland adolescent services 

 Northumberland CRC 

 Family intervention 

 Psychosis community treatment team 

 Domestic abuse team 
 

 
18. Of the accepted referrals there were 42 
[...]
 be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 
issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 January 2020 

 
  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

Corporate Parenting OSC 2019/20 

 4 July 19 
 

 Regulation 44 Report 

 Adoption Annual  

 Early Permanence (including a focus on sufficiency of local 
placements / reduction in use of IFAs/the quality of foster 
carers looking after Gateshead children) 

 Early Permanence (what it means/accelerated 
plans/placement stability 

 Work Programme 

17 October 19  Young People’s Presentation  

 Performance Overview  

 Monitor Progress in relation to reducing the numbers of LAC 
and children subject to Child Protection Plans  

 Regulation 44 Report and Residential Placement Sufficiency 
(proposed way forward in relation to out of borough 
placements) 

 Work Programme 

16 January 20 
 

 Missing from Care Annual Report  

 Education Annual Report (incl focus on employment/training/ 
apprenticeships)  

 Health of LAC Annual report  

 How we assess Young People in Crisis - (Changing Live 
Project) 

 Regulation 44 Report 

 Work Programme 

2 April 20  Young People’s presentation 

 Performance Overview 

 Care Leavers Offer – Quality and Impact – Annual Report / incl 
session with care leavers  

 Social Work Practice and the Voice of the Child – Case Study 
(work with the Safeguarding Board to develop core model 
/systemic working practices) 

 Regulation 44 Report 

 Work Programme 
 

 
Issues to slot in: 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Health of LAC Annual Report
	4 Missing 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): M Hall, C Buckley, P Craig, S Craig, 

S Gallagher, M Ord, R Oxberry and Reay 
  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Nicola Barrass and Malcolm Hedley 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
 
CP18 APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Clelland, Cllr McMaster, Cllr Bradford 

and co-opted member Penny St Bernard. 
 

CP19 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

CP20 HEALTH OF LAC ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Committee received a report on the work of the LAC Health Team in Gateshead for 
2018-19. 
  
During the year there were 172 notifications for Initial Health Assessments (IHA), 
157 of which were completed. For those that were not completed this was due to the 
young person leaving care before an appointment could be arranged. 
  
Compliance is measured by the completion of IHA’s within 20 working days, for 
2018-19 this was 62%, a decrease from 65% the previous year. This was due to 
cancelled appointments and delays in obtaining parental consent from Social 
Workers. However, at present the compliance rate is 81% and once consent has 
been received 96% of cases are seen within 20 working days. 
  
In terms of Review Health Assessments (RHA) 94% of these were completed within 
28 days of their due date which is a slight improvement on the previous year. 
  
The Key Performance Indicators were reported on; 97% of Health Assessments 
were completed, compared to 90% nationally, 96% of dental appointments were 
carried out compared to 85% nationally and 95% of the LAC cohort were immunised 
compared to 87% nationally. 



 

  
It was reported that 2 young people had pregnancies this year, one young person 
engaged with the Family Nurse Partnership and the other declined.  It was noted 
that within the Leaving Care Service a support group was set up for these mothers, 
the work of the Family Nurse Partnership continues and is overseen by the Health 
Visitors. They are also monitored under their pathway plans up to the age of 25. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information be noted. 
 

CP21 MISSING FROM CARE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Committee received the annual missing from care report which informs on missing 
episodes between December 2018 and November 2019. 
  
During the year there was 908 missing and absent episodes, 624 (68.7%) of which 
were from LAC, this is an increase from 65% the previous year. A small cohort of 
159 young people went missing for over 24 hours, 63% of which were LAC. 
  
It was reported that a significant number of missing episodes were from residential 
homes, however this was due to a small cohort of young people. In relation to 
residential homes, including out of borough provision, one young person went 
missing 27 times, another went missing 23 times and a further five young people 
went missing between 16 and 19 times each. This accounts for 136 or the 202 
missing episodes. 
  
In terms of foster care placements, the majority of missing episodes related to seven 
young people who have over 10 episodes each. 
  
Return interviews are offered by experienced workers in order to identify any risks 
and to try and break the cycle of missing episodes. It was noted however that a lot of 
young people do not engage, 292 return interviews were offered during the year with 
only 155 (43 young people) taking up the offer, this is only an uptake of 53-58%.  
The intelligence received from these return interviews is fed into the MSET and 
information is shared across the service and various agencies.  Work continues to 
reduce missing episodes with incentives being offered to young people, for example 
driving lessons.  
  
It is anticipated that the statistics will remain similar due to the types of young people 
in care. There are concerns around young people meeting older men off the internet 
and work is underway to educate as well as preventative work. It was noted that 
there is a balance between keeping young people safe but also working with the 
networks each young person has. 
  
It was questioned as to what happens if a young person goes missing to their birth 
families. It was confirmed that staff continue to try and work with families and in 
some cases the Police can issue Child Abduction Notices. It was noted that some 
families help and send the young person back to care. 
  
It was queried whether there is any evidence that missing episodes are in relation to 
county lines.  It was confirmed that there is no evidence at this point although this is 



 

being monitored and that there are some young males who have been involved in 
drug running. 
  
It was suggested that in the next report the last five years figures should be shown. It 
was agreed and noted that episodes are increasing year on year but still in relation 
to a similar number of young people. 
  
Committee questioned what support Foster Carers receive when a young person in 
their care goes missing.  It was noted that this is one of the reasons why foster care 
placements break down. Support is offered through Link Workers and the safe care 
policy can be adjusted. The point was made that those young people going missing 
regularly will end up in residential care. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the information be noted. 
  
                                    (ii)   That the Missing from Care reports continue to be  

received on an annual basis.   
  

CP22 EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 Committee received the annual report on the Education of LAC, the Virtual School 
(VS) Report. 
  
The priorities of the Virtual School were highlighted as; 

         Personal Education Plans 

         Pupil Premium Plus 

         Pathways to work 

         Pupil progress and Attainment data 

         Teaching and learning  

         Education enrichment 

         Reducing exclusions 

  
During the year the VS prevented a number of Permanent Exclusions through early 
intervention and close working with schools. In addition, the timely returns of 
Personal Education Plans continue to increase year on year, the quality of which has 
also improved. 
  
It was noted that at present there are 398 LAC, 264 of whom are currently at school 
age. Currently years 6 and 10 have the largest number of LAC. 35% of the LAC 
have Special Educational Needs, this amounts to 132 pupils, 58 have an Education 
Health Care Plan and 77 receive school SEN support.  The highest incidence is 
social, emotional and mental health need, followed by Autism Spectrum Disorder. 
  
Pupil Premium Plus stands at £2,300 per pupil. This funds delivery of; individual 
private tuition and a VS teacher to help close the attainment gap, supporting the 
wider educational requirements, individual interventions and therapies and the 
funding of Educational Support Workers. 
  
In relation to Personal Education Plans (PEPS), this is a statutory document that 
must be completed for every LAC. Returns of the PEP have increased and there has 



 

been a greater attendance by the VS at these meetings, however there has been a 
decrease in attendance by Social Workers. 
  
It was reported that 23 LAC have received fixed term exclusions over the year. The 
VS intervenes quickly to ensure this does not escalate to a permanent exclusion. 
Where necessary the VS can contribute to the cost of alternative provision, however 
could not fund a full time alternative, this would be funded through pupil premium. 
  
In terms of supporting education, the VS has a 0.5 qualified teacher who provides 
support and plans individual one to one teaching and learning. There is also 1.5 
Education Support Workers who provide support to encourage active engagement in 
education.  The VS Head is also the SEND and Inclusion Consultant for Gateshead 
and provides advise and support regarding identifying barriers to learning and 
appropriate interventions. 
  
It was reported that the VS continues to commission an Education Psychologist for 
one day per week. This provides child based therapy for building and enhancing 
attachment, self esteem, trust in other and joyful engagement in school. The 
Education Psychologist also offers training for schools on the effects of early trauma 
and attachment, positive feedback has been received for this service. 
  
Committee was advised that priorities for the VS for 2019/20 is to focus on progress 
and performance and to use data to target those at risk of falling too far behind, 
therefore ensuring the gap does not widen. 
  
In terms of results it was reported that in Key Stage one there was 36% achieved 
expected levels in writing, a decrease of 10%. 50% achieved expected levels in 
reading, a 4% increase, and 36% achieved expected levels in Maths which is a 5% 
increase. 14% of this cohort had SEN.  In Key Stage 2, 57% achieved expected 
levels in writing, a 28% increase, 53% in reading, a 3% increase and 47% in maths 
which was a 14% increase. 47% of this cohort were SEN.  In Key Stage 4 there 
were 38 LAC pupils in year 11, 29 achieved 1 GCSE at Grade 1 or above, 25 
achieved 5 GCSE at Grade 1 or above, 11 achieved 5 passes at Grade 4 or above 
and 8 achieved 5 passes at Grade 4 or above including English and Maths. 
  
In terms of post 16 progression the VS monitors the destinations of LAC. Progress to 
higher education for this cohort remains low and the VS continues to offer a bursary 
for year one of University. 
  
Plans are in place to develop regular Network meetings for parents of previously 
LAC and adopted children and a training programme using the additional funding for 
2019/20. 
  
It was queried as to why the PEP return is only 87% when this is a statutory 
requirement. It was noted that returns vary, for example some schools do not return 
them and they have to be chased up. Work is ongoing to raise the profile of PEPS 
with the inspectorate group. 
  
Committee was concerned with the attendance of Social Workers at PEPS meetings 
and it was agreed that this would be taken back to the Service. 



 

  
It was reported that there is difficulty in keeping LAC in apprenticeships, however a 
coordinator post has been created which will be in place in the next couple of 
months. This role will look at recruitment and retention of apprentices and ensure 
support is in place for staff and the young person. It was acknowledged that there is 
still a lot of work to be done in this area. The point was made that it is important to 
change young people’s opinions on apprenticeships as well as management 
opinion. The aim is to ensure all support is in place as every child is different. 
  
RESOLVED    -       That the Committee considered the annual report and the  

recommendations contained in the report.  
  

CP23 HOW WE ASSESS YOUNG PEOPLE IN CRISIS  
 

 Committee received a report looking at how services work with children and young 
people in crisis. 
  
It was noted that an end to end pathway has been developed to support and assess 
young adults, this is known as the Supported Accommodation and Independent 
Living Service (SAILS) and is in relation to young people aged 16 to 25 years old. 
National guidance helped develop the Council’s support pathways to 
accommodation to help support young people presenting as homeless or at risk of 
homelessness and Care Leavers requiring accommodation. 
  
Through the SAILS commissioned service various providers were successful in their 
bids for each lot; 

       Changing Lives – Eslington House, assessment and emergency 
accommodation unit 

       Home Group – Alexander Road and Poplar Crescent, shared living supported 
housing service and semi-independent living and floating support in five 
dispersed properties 

       Barnardos – supported lodgings accommodation service for LAC / Care 
Leavers 

       The Gateshead Housing Company - dispersed accommodation, 30 Taster 
flats with two hours floating support per week 

  
In terms of Eslington House there has been a total number of 194 referrals from July 
2018 to June 2019, 91% (175) of which were accepted and accessed services. 22 
young people moved to the next stage, Alexander House. 46 young people moves 
outside the pathway, for example moved in with family or went in to custody.  35 
young people were successfully referred to the Housing Company for taster flats. It 
was reported that out of the 194 who accessed support, 18 have been evicted from 
the service due to anti-social behaviour. 
  
It was noted that young people enter Eslington House to be assessed over a period 
of 56 days. During this time the assessment will look at the skills as well as the goals 
of that young person. 
  
28 of the 30 taster flats have been used and some have been taken on as 
permanent tenancies, therefore the Housing Company is looking at alternative flats 



 

to be used as taster flats in the future. It was acknowledged that there are issues 
that flats are not readily available as it also depends on where the young person 
wants to be in relation to their support networks.  It was reported that initially the 
service commissioned 30 flats, 15 for LAC and 15 for non-LAC, however it is more 
like 70% non-LAC who are utilising them, although LAC have priority. 
  
It was questioned what floating support offers and it was confirmed that there are 
currently two posts offering four hours per week to the young person as and when 
needed. 
  
It was also queried what happens to those young people who have been evicted. It 
was confirmed that if they are LAC they would continue to be monitored, however if 
they were not LAC and over 17 the service would not necessarily know where they 
have gone. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee noted the information provided in the  

report. 
 

CP24 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 

 The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for 
the municipal year 2019/20. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That the Committee endorsed the provisional work  

programme for 2019/20. 
  
                                    (ii)   That the Committee noted that further reports will be  

brought to the Committee to identify any additional issues 
which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
CP25 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED    -        That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during  

consideration of the remaining business in accordance with the 
indicated paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
CP26 REGULATION 44 REPORT  

 
 The Committee received a report outlining Ofsted regulation 44 independent visits 

and inspection outcomes carried out in the Council’s children’s homes. The report 
also looked at developments within the service, linked to the placement sufficiency 
strategy for 2018-2021. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
 
 


